## CITY OF GOLDEN CITY

COUNCIL BILL04-2024	ORDINANCE867
---------------------	--------------

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN CITY, MISSOURI, APPROVING A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN BYRNE & JONES ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a BYRNE & JONES CONSTRUCTION, AND THE CITY OF GOLDEN CITY, TO PROVIDE A WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INVENTORY REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE CITY, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SAID CONTRACT.

WHEREAS, the United States Environmental Protection Agency enacted the Lead Cooper Rule Revision ("LCRR"), which requires community water systems and non-transient public water supply systems to perform an inventory of their system and identify the materials of service lines connected to the public water distribution system by October 16, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City of Golden City owns and operates a community water system or non-transient public water system and is required to prepare an Inventory and Replacement Program for submission to the Missouri Department of Natural Resources to comply with the requirements of the LCRR.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Golden City desires to retain Byrne & Jones Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Byrne & Jones Construction to perform and prepare he Inventory and Replacement Program.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN CITY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Lead Service Line Inventory Service Agreement by and between Byrne & Jones Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Byrne & Jones Construction, and the City of Golden City, a copy of the same being attached hereto, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor shall be authorized and directed to execute the Contract by and on behalf of the City of Golden City.

FIRST READING Vicky Jones, Cody Davis, Steren Wagot, Linda Welch, Davy Reliew, Cassendary Proport

SECOND READING Vicky Jenes, Cody Davis, Sharm Wing ort, Linda Welch, Davy Davis, +

Cassendary Probert

Passed and approved b	by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Golden City, Missouri, this	94
day of April	_, 2024.	
4.		

ATTEST:

Loretta Scheetz, City Clerk

Shannon Higgins, Mayor

